APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward: __
Application Number: V71-0W7
Variance Meeting Date:
APPLICANT: __ Wilshire Senior I, LP
Representative’s Name (print): __ Brandon Davis

Address: _3715 Northside Parkway NW, Building 200, Suite 175, Atlanta, GA 30327

Business Phone: 404-949-3884 Cell Phone:  404-859-1489 Home Phone: _ N/A

E-Mail Address: __brandondavis@prestwickcompanies.com

CAnThAS Brana Cvm e + Tt Vanace

Signature of Representative: 4 eI

William A. Wills and Carolyn Howell Wills as c-trustee of the testamentary trust created by
TITLEHOLDER: the will of William L. Wills

Address: __ 613 Club Lane, Marietta, GA 30067

Business Phone: 678&76-&,360 Cell Phone: Home Phone:

Signature: // é e Ooy.xe(%pv IFo1dedl / UL@Q&
Wiciiam AL wees CHRAyN fHowelt  oill=

VARIANCE:

Present Zoning:_ RHR-PD Type of Variance: __75' impervious stream buffer variance

Explain Intended Use: Proposed development consists of a multi-story 62-unit apartment building. Impervious
setback encroachment consists of 9 parking spaces with pervious pavement, a fill retaining wall, grading, and
water meters. Equivalent mitigation area to be provided.

Location: _685 Smyrna Hill Drive, north of road, parcel ID no.: 1708100350

Land Lot(s):_381 District:_17 Size of Tract:_2.61 Acres

(To be completed by City)
Received:_ (/123 (2]
Legal Ad Posted:

Signs Posted:
Approved/Denied:
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CONTIGUOUS ZONING

North: NS, R-15

East: LI

South: __ NS, GC

West:  GC
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NOTIFICATION OF CONTIGUOUS OCCUPANTS
OR LANDOWNERS

By signature, it is hereby acknowledged that | have been notifiedthat _ Wilshire Senior |, LP

Intends to make an application for a variance for the purposeof _Installing parking spaces and a retaining wall in a

stream impervious setback to serve a proposed 62-unit senior apartment building. Equivalent mitigation area

to be provided.
on the premises described in the application.

NAME ADDRESS

SEE CERTIFIED MAIL
RECEIPTS

Please have adjacent property owners sign this form to acknowledge they are aware of your variance request. You may
also provide certified mail receipts of notification letters sent to adjacent properties. Notification letters shall include a
description of the requested variance, the License and Variance Board Meeting date and time, and a copy of the
completed variance application. Adjacent and adjoining properties include any property abutting the subject property as
well as any properties directly across a street.
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ONG

L

June 10, 2021

Property Owner/ Current Resident Neighboring the Property at:
685 Smyrna Hill Drive
Smyrna, GA 30060

RE: “The Wilshire” 685 Smyrna Hill Dr. Stream Buffer Variance Application

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Wilshire Senior I, LP, please accept this notification regarding a
variance application for the property at 685 Smyrna Hill Drive (estimated street address).

The property was rezoned to RHR-PD (Residential High Rise - Planned Development) in
2019 to allow for the proposed development of 5/4-story split level apartment building
with 62 units.

Section 46-160 of City of Smyrna Code requires a 75 ft. impervious stream setback on
streams. The developer is proposing to construct a bay of parking spaces with pervious
pavement along with a retaining wall in the 75 ft impervious stream setback on the subject
property. A mitigation area without impervious surfaces will be provided to compensate
for the impact to the setback. A copy of the application and supporting site plan has been
included with this notification letter.

This variance application will be considered at the License and Variance Board Meeting
on July 14, 2021 at 10am at Council Chambers in City Hall at 2800 King Street, Smyrna, GA
30080.

Please contact Brandon Davis at (404) 949-3884 if you have any questions about the

application.

Sincerely,

Joey Goodall, PE M/
770-951-2495
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ZONING ORDINANCE
SECTION 1403 VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS

In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board shall consider the following factors:

1

Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to the property in question, or to the
intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district.

Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person having an interest in the property or is not the
result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code would deprive the applicant of reasonable
use of the property for which the variance is sought.

Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes possible the reasonable use of the
property.

Please include your narrative here, or you may submit a typed narrative as a supplement to this application.

COMPREHENSIVE NARRATIVE

SEE NARRATIVE IN

PACKAGE
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ONG

L

June 10, 2021

Caitlin Crowe

City of Smyrna Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

Smyrna, GA 30060

RE: “The Wilshire” 685 Smyrna Hill Dr. Stream Setback Variance Letter

Dear Ms. Crowe,

On behalf of our client, Wilshire Senior, LP, please accept this justification letter
as part of a stream setback variance application for the property at 685 Smyrna Hill
Drive (estimated street address). The property was rezoned to RHR-PD (Residential
High Rise — Planned Development) in October 2019 (219-013) to allow for
development of a 5-4 split story apartment building with 62 units for seniors. Two
parcels were combined in February 2021 for a total lot area of 2.61 ac.

A perennial stream and wetland were identified on the east side of the site
according to a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment by GEC in June 2020. The
stream was identified as running through the property from north to south for
approximately 370 linear feet (LF). The required state and city stream buffers and
seftbacks on both sides of the stream total approximately 42,200 SF (0.97 ac), or
38% of the total site area. The existing site topography has significant relief,
dropping about S0 feet over 500 LF at a consistent slope toward the stream from
northwest to southeast. Currently wooded, the site has no signs of prior
development. The USDA Soil Survey reports onsite soils to largely consist of well-
drained sandy clay loam. The lot has an irregular shape, with the zig-zag pattern of
the boundary lines limiting the depth of the development into the lot.

Section 46-160 of City of Smyrna Code requires a 75 ft. impervious stream
setback on streams. The proposed site plan includes impact to a 160 LF portion of
the impervious stream setback, totaling 2,725 square feet (SF). This impact area
includes a bay of nine (9) parking spaces with pervious pavement, concrete curb, a
portion of an underground stormwater detention system and associated piping,
water meter vaults, and a retaining wall. Earthwork fill is proposed in this area to raise
the grade by up fo 6 ft. An equivalent mitigation area is to be left largely
undisturbed, with minimal grading and tree planting but no impervious surfaces. No
encroachment is proposed in the 25" and 50’ stream buffers, except for the
installation of the stormwater outfall pipe for the detention pond.

A Site Plan was included in the 2019 Rezoning package, which has been
included in this application for comparison. It did not include any proposed
impervious surfaces in the 75 ft. impervious stream setback. After further design
analysis and field investigation, a number of aspects of the 2019 Site Plan proved to
be infeasible for construction and operation of the proposed facility. These
included:

¢ Number of building levels - Using three levels in the building caused more

steep “ramped” portions of the parking lot to transition between levels,
limiting the amount of parking that could be provided in these areas.



Parking could not evenly be spread out between the three building level
entrances.

e Shape of Building - The “L" shape of the building in relation to the
irregularly-shaped site makes the parking lot less efficient

e Proximity of retaining walls to property lines — Due to the required height of
the retaining walls, the layout proved to be too close to the property lines
to allow for wall construction to remain within the limits of the property.

e Size of area provided for stormwater detention — The provided area was
not large enough to meet the City's stormwater management ordinance
requirements.

Multiple site configurations and building layouts were analyzed to develop the
proposed site plan included in this application. The 2021 Site Plan alleviates the
problems faced by the 2019 Site Plan by changing the building to a linear shape and
reducing it to two levels instead of three. Retaining walls are moved further from the
property lines, and parking is more evenly distributed between the two main
building entrances on the parking lot. However, this layout introduces encroachment
into the 75 ft. impervious stream setback due to the following hardships:

* Steep topography across the site requires that portions of the parking lot
are used for ramping between the two levels of the building, limiting where
parking spaces can be placed along the drive aisles.

e Steep topography across the site requires retaining walls to be
constructed in order to provide level parking for the proposed building.
The walls must be set back sufficiently from property lines in order to be
constructed.

e  Parking must be provided spaces evenly near the building entrances on
both levels, due to this development being affordable housing for seniors.
The shape and slope of the site make this difficult on the lower end of the
building without the proposed parking spaces in the impervious setback.

e The proposed parallel parking in the right of way cannot be counted on for
full-time resident parking, due to the parking demand of other businesses
along the Smyrna Hill Drive corridor. It is our understanding that the
neighboring roller-skating rink facility routinely fills their parking lot.

e The proposed apartment building cannot be made taller than 5 stories
because the applicant would have to change to a different construction
type that is exponentially more expensive and would render the
development infeasible.

In short, eliminating the proposed parking spaces in the impervious setback would
adversely affect the onsite parking ratio to be lower than what is needed for the
development. This variance would allow for the preferred operational parking count.
The owner's desire is to provide closer to one parking space per unit onsite in
order to anticipate loading zones, visitors and staff.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Please contact Brandon
Davis af (404) 949-3884 if you have any questions about the application.

Sincerely,
Joey Goodall, PE M
770-951-2495



6/9/2021

Cobb County -G A

Printed: 6/9/2021

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!

CARLA JACKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATHER WALKER CHIEF DEPUTY

Phone: 770-528-8600
Fax: 770-528-8679 Payer:
William Witls
WILLS WILLIAM A

Payment Date: 9/30/2020

2020 17038100850 10/15/2020 Pay: N/A or $0.00

RS # S S SR S R B SEECE
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,556.05 $0.00

Scan this code with your
mobile phone to view this
billl}

hitps://lwww.cobbtaxpayments.org/#/Record/64D3D6B8347E9DCOC1657F6083DA2E2A
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6/9/2021 Real Estate Bill Details

Real Estate (Your House or Land)

View Bill View bill image
As of 6/9/2021

Bill Year 2020

Bill 18374

Owner WILLS WILLIAM A

Parcel ID 17038100850

View payments/adjustments

Installment  Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance
1 11/16/2020 $508.87 $508.87 $0.00
TOTAL $508.87 $508.87 $0.00

©2021 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

https://portal.smyrnaga.gov/mss/citizens/RealEstate/ViewBill.aspx

Interest

$0.00

$0.00

Due
$0.00

$0.00

7
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THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE

IRVEYORS AND AS
SET FORTH IN THE GEORGIA PLAT ACT 0.C.G.A. 15-6-67.

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE

AND AL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE

OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S

FALURE TO EXACILY “LOCATE AND
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL

UNDERGROUND UTUTIES.

NOTICE:
CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THE
RESPONSIBUTY

COPYRIGHT (©)2021 ATHELL LLC NO
BE MADE

WTHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF ATWELL LLC

£
-
Jg
o of
LU § 55
§ 33a8"
§ 1svs
Soed
o%‘gggé
Q N5
F‘# @3
o
wn
<
©o
©o
“O
<
(&)
3|
= z
13 P |
w o
Llesle]®
MM
o - ~N o
15} o
El215] <
HHEE
S 13Slal &
el 3
S| w
N ]
E
(8]
Q <
[4]
s E
(2] ]
ol¥2 oo
I Z® <
g% oF
<[ a [+4
BlaL o3
x O
£1°0 %T3
[<} (o]
Flxa
56 <m
olsw Zm
2. &3
wnc o
lwe =,
n:n:'&‘ 0ng
<|a z
(=}
Z £
3 s
o 7]

TE
11/21/2019

1. 03-03-2021 ATA
REVISIONS
oR. MS_[[cn. CRE
P.M. CRE
BOOK N/A
J0B 19002946
SHEET NO.
10F 2

CAD FILE: 19002946 - BT-02.0WG



(&

L CORBRIOGE

VoS
19002946 ~ BT-020%0 3/9/2021 148 P SE

i mﬂzsu\nvn\su«vl\
o

THIS BLOCK RESERVED FOR THE CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WTH THE
TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN
GEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 180-7 OF THE
RULES OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

AND LAND SURVEYORS AND AS
SET FORTH IN THE GEORGIA PLAT ACT 0.C.C.A. 15-6—87.

SURVEY NOTES

ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF WHICH THE SURVEYOR HAS
KNOWLEDGE ARE SHOWN HEREON; OTHERS MAY EXIST OF WHICH THE SURVEYOR
HAS NO KNOWLEDGE AND OF WHICH THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE.
SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT,

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD BOTH WRITTEN AND UNWRITTEN.

ACCORDING TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) FOR COBB COUNTY,
GEORGIA, (COMMUNITY—PANEL NUMBER 13067C0206J, DATED OCTOBER 5, 2018),
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE X, DEFINED AS "AREAS DETERMINED
TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.”

THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILTIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON
VISIBLE STRUCTURES, MAPS, REPORT DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2019 AND/OR
FIELD LOCATED MARKINGS PROVIDED BY THE UTILISURVEY, LLC. THE PROPERTY
SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SERVED BY UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES WHICH ARE NOT
SHOWN HEREON. ALL UTIUTY COMPANIES SHOULD BE CONTACTED BEFORE
BEGINNING ANY DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.

NORTH ARROW AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON GA WEST ZONE
~ NAD 83 ADJUSTED 2011. USING GLOBAL POSITIONAL SYSTEM (GPS) AND
OBTAINED BY RTK OBSERVATIONS ON 11-19-2019 USING THE TRIMBLE VRS
SYSTEM. ALL DISTANCES ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND MEASUREMENTS EXPRESSED
IN U.S. SURVEY FEET.

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION
OF ONE FOOT IN 26,108 FEET AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 03" SECONDS PER
ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE LEAST SQUARES METHOD.

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 297,124 FEET.

EQUIPMENT USED FOR MEASUREMENT:
ANGULAR: TRIMBLE S6 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION
UNEAR: TRIMBLE S6 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION
GPS: TRIMBLE R6 GPS RECEIVER

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON, PERSONS,
OR ENTITY NAMED HEREON. THIS PLAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED
PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITY WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN CERTIFICATION BY
THE SURVEYOR NAMING SAID PERSON, PERSONS, OR ENTITY.

STATE, COUNTY, & LOCAL BUFFERS AND SETBACKS MIGHT EXIST ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON U.S.G.S.
DATUM (NAVD 88), SITE BENCHMARKS ARE SHOWN HEREON.

THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A
GA LICENSED SURVEYOR.

THERE WAS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF HUMAN BURIALS OR CEMETERIES ON
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY.

ATWELL LLC DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE OF ANY
WETLANDS OR HAZARDOUS WASTES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

AT THE TIME OF FIELD SURVEY THERE WAS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF
RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, BUILDING ADDITIONS,
CHANGES OF RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES, STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION AND
OR REPAIRS.

TRACT 1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING OR BEING IN LAND LOT 381,
oF THE 17™ DISTRICT, 2ND SECTION, CITY OF SMYRNA, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAND LOT 381

(SAID UNE ALSO BEING THE WESTERLY LINE OF LAND LOT 412) AND THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF SMYRNA HILL DRIVE (VARIABLE WIOTH —
PUBUC RIGHT-OF-WAY);

THENCE ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF SMYRNA HILL
ORIVE SOUTH 71° 15' 10" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.21 FEET TO THE PQINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—-OF—WAY
LINE OF SMYRNA HILL DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 272.47 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1160.96 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE
OF 13 26' 49" AND BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD WHICH BEARS
SOUTH 78 18' 06" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 271.85 FEET, TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE SOUTH
85" 03' 18" WEST. A DISTANCE OF 68.32 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE NORTH
28" 58' 197 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 6.03 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE LEAVING THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE PROCEED NORTH
28° 59 547 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 90.72 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE NORTH 35° 08’ 17" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 113.50 FEET TO A
ONE-HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 54° 56' 26" EAST. A DISTANCE OF 169.76 FEET TO A
FIVE-EIGHTHS INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 35° 00’ 52" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 37.14 FEET TO A QUARTER
INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 55° 55’ 01" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 89.39 FEET TO A
FIVE-EIGHTHS INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 32" 59' 15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 297.81 FEET TO A METAL
FENCE POST FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 01° 27' 16" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 44.67 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING,

SAID TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 72,768 SQUARE FEET OR 1.671
ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

TRACT 1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING OR BEING IN LAND LOT 381,
OF THE |7TH DISTRICT, 2NO SECTION, CITY OF SMYRNA, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAND LOT 381
(SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE WESTERLY LINE OF LAND LOT 412) AND THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF SMYRNA HILL DRIVE (VARIABLE WIDTH —
PUBLIC RIGHT-0OF-WAY);

THENCE ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SMYRNA HILL
DRIVE SOUTH 71° 15’ 10" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.21 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SMYRNA HILL DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 272.47 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1160.96 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE
OF 13° 26’ 49" AND BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD WHICH BEARS
SOUTH 78" 18’ 06" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 271.85 FEET, TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF~WAY UNE SOUTH
85" 03' 18" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 68.32 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE NORTH
28" 58' 18" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 6.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
SMYRNA HILL DRIVE SOUTH 85° 03' 21" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 88.77 FEET TO A
POINT

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY UINE OF
SMYRNA HILL DRIVE WESTERLY A DISTANCE OF 2B.70 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 561.80 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE
OF 2° 55' 36" AND BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD WHICH BEARS
SOUTH 83" 35' 32" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 28.69 FEET, TO A ONE-HALF INCH
REBAR FOUND;

THENCE LEAVING THE SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SMYRNA HILL
DRIVE PROCEED NORTH 07" 13' 37" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 39.59 FEET TO A
ONE—-HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 59° 35' 55" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 42.22 FEET TO A
ONE—HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 14° 38' 20" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 114.84 FEET TO A
ONE—HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 28° 28" 52" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 35.53 FEET TO A
ONE—HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE NORTH 57° 08' 22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 138.41 FEET TO A
ONE-HALF INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 35° 03' 17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 116.14 FEET TO A
FIVE-EIGHTHS INCH REBAR FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 35° 08' 17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 113.50 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTH 28° S9' 54" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 90.72 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING,

SAID TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 40,910 SQUARE FEET OR 0.939
ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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GRID NORTH
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

VICINITY MAP — NOT TO SCALE

1. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR LARRY WILLS, DATED 07-11-00, LAST
REVISED 6-5-01, PREPARED BY GASKINS SURVEYING, CO., SIGNED
AND SEALED BY CHRISTOPHER A. EVANS, REGISTERED LAND
SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA, LICENSE NUMBER 2784, AND
BY JOHN C. GASKINS, REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF GEORGIA, LICENSE NUMBER 2060.

2. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR LARRY WILLS, DATED 06-03-05,
PREPARED BY GASKINS SURVEYING, CO., SIGNED AND SEALED BY
CHRISTOPHER A. EVANS, REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF GEORGIA, LICENSE NUMBER 2784, AND BY MARK A. WHITMORE,
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA, LICENSE
NUMBER 2529.

Building 100 Suite |¥0
Lawrenceville, Ga 30043
770-423-0807
GA. LSF. 1218

1255 Lakes Parkwa

LAND LOT 381

LOCATED IN
17th DISTRICT. 2nd SECTION
CITY OF SMYRNA, COBB COUNTY, GA

EDRICK HARRIS

OF
SMYRNA HILL ROAD
SMYRNA, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA

PRESTWICK COMPANIES
Attn

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

TE
11/21/2019

SURVEY CERTIRCATION:

THIS PLAT IS A RETRACEMENT OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OR PARCELS OF LAND
AND DOES NOT SUBDIVIDE OR CREATE A NEW PARCEL OR MAKE ANY
CHANGES TO ANY REAL PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. THE RECORDING
INFORMATION OF THE DOCUMENTS, MAPS, PLATS, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS
WHICH CREATED THE PARCEL OR PARCELS ARE STATED HEREON.
RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL
JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL
REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE
OF THE LAND. FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFIES
THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SET FORTH IN 0.C.G.A. SECTION
15-6-67.
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ANY OTHER VATTER AHATSOEVER. | FUKI A= VIAKEAN T THAT | FAVE THE REHT TO SFI1 AND
THAT LANC ACCORDING 10 "HIS PLM 000 HERCDY B85 OWNERI ANO NYSELF

{on L+
2,1).{_1_1

“SicHATURE OATE

D lee

'p\-r:n avd

FRINT NASE

#3 REQJRED BY SUBSECTION (0) UF DLGA. SECTION ‘5-6-67, THIS DLaT
FAS BECN PRIPARED EY A LAND SURVEYOR AND APPROVEL BY AL
APPLCABLE _OCAL JURIS

GOVERNMENTA_ BODIS HY ANY PIPCHASER CR usE‘a Dr WS
PLAT AS vo INTENDED USE OF ANY PARCEL. FURTHERMORE. IHE L

LAND SURVEYOR CERTMIES THAT THIS FLAT COMPLES MTH THE MINMUM
TECHUCAL STAMDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SCT FCRTIH N
RULES AND REGULATICNS OF BHE CECRCIA BOARD OF RECISTRATION FOR
SURVFYORS AS SET FORTH IN 0.0G.A

January 112021
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3180 Atlanta Road

Sty of Smy-na Smyraa, Ceorgia 30080

(678) 4315367 / Community Developmant

City of Smyrna
Department of Community Development

Decision Letter for Rezoning
Deer Mr. Young:

Thss fetter is to centify that your application for rezoning wes received on Avgust 9, 2019, The
request for rezoning was hearé on Oziober 21, 2019, a1 the Mayor and Council me2ting. You. s
the applicant, requested the following rczoning for the property located at Smyma Hill Drive,
Smymne, GA 30080

Zouing Reyysst 219-013 - Rezoning from L1 to RHR-PD for the Gevelopment of a 65-uxit sge
restr.cted senior living community a1 2 density of 24.8 units pa aae.

The Mayor and Couscil approved the rezoning by a vote of 6 O with the following conditioas

Standard Conditions
Requirements #2,3, 4,8, 10, 16 and 17 from Scction 1201 of the Zoning Code are not
applicable. The fcltowing requiremunts remain applicable.

1 _The composition of cke homes in a resideatial sabdivision shall inciude a mivture of clements
ding: but not limited to: brick, stone. shake, hardy plank #nd stuces. Na elevation shali
mprised of 100 pzcent hardy plank siding. The residences along external readways
shall not oe permitied to wtilize harly plai for wry clovation facing these roads.

7 The retertion pord shall be placed and serecred aporopriately to be unobtrusive to hemes
inside and outside the developmens. The stonn water detertivn plan shall be designed to
create at least a ten percent reduction 1n @ [9¥0-vear storm eveat. The city engineer shall
approve all plans.

3. Allwiilitics within the devslopment shall be undergroand.

4. The ceveloper shall be respansible for any waffic improveents Guchading ecditional nght-
of-way dedications) deemed agsessary by either the City ot the Caunty Furing construction

Naynr - A Vax Bacen
Ciry Counctl Ward 1 - Dereh Nortan s Warc ¢ - Axdres Sustein / Ware 3 - Varytioe Blackiriis / Wes d 4 - Chacle: Weley
Ward 1 - Susan Wilkuson [ Ward 6 - T Sould / Ward 7 - Vacant

Tarami Saddior Jones / City Cler Gramam

vt
Vuniipal Court udze - “hylhe Givgrer

ity Administratsr / Artarrey - Sttt Cothrar

31EC Atiata Foad

1y of Smyrna Simyrnz, Georgia 30080

{678) 431-5387 ‘ Conmumz Ik'vdtﬂem

plan review. Sidewalks shall be proviced by ‘he developer inside the subdivision and
outside the subdivision adjacent to any public right-or-way comsistent with Ciry’s
requirements for the ex:ent of the development. A grass buffer with a minimum width of
2" shall be provided betweer. the ack of curd and sidewalk

A sirip of brick pavers or stamped concrate shall be installed on the street at the subdivision
entrance for a ummuam distance of 10 feet

Nao debric may he buried on any lot or commer area.

The developer wil! instalf d ights within the d i subject to apprevel
by the oty engineer. Utilzation of low intemsity, cuvitonmental type lighting, the
illumination of which shall be confined within ta2 perimeter of the eubject property thivugn
the use of ' full-cutcff lightng”.

The developar will comiply with the City’s cusrent tree ordinance. All required tree protection
measures shall be adnzred ‘0 by the developer during construction,

Alllandscape phus st be preparcd, stamped, and igned by a Georgia Registered Landscape
Architect for any COmMMAN areas o curnzes.

All yerds and common aras arc fo be sodded, and landscaped. Irrigate a3 appropna‘e

SpeciabConditions

The deveicpmen: shall mairtair the tollowing seibacks:
Front - 12,5
Side - 20°
Rear - 307

“The developer shzll meet all fire access requirements deened necessary by the Fire Marshal
during comstruction plan review.

“he developer shall be responsitle for any water and scwer improvenicats deemed neecssary
be the Public Works Director dusing censtruetion plan review

Mayor. A Max Bacon
Ciry Counct Ward 1 - Derek Narton / Wasd 2 - Andras Rlustam / Ward 4 - Mary (ne Blackburn [ ‘Aary ¢ - Crarles Wekh
Ward 5 - Susan WAlkIsor / Ward & - Tim fetid ¢ Ward 7 - Viuurn

Qi Aduminist-etor - Tarami Saddler fenes  City Clack - Terri Grabam cor Cochran

Munic pal Court hidge - PHydls Clagray Cal

Amoruse

J :
-% €3
L s 7o
&d 3_) =
§82%u
City of Sy 14 3180 Adaita Roed Smyrna, Georgia 30080 o 2f géa
3
676) 431-5387  Commnurity Develgpment P g B
2
14 ite developer #hall be responsible for any " deeme nesessary 4
by the City Eagincer. §
18, ite trash dumpsters shall utilize rubber 23 and be appropriately sereened with a three-
sided srick enclosurc,
16. Utlization o7 low intensity, environmental type lighting shall he allowed within the
development. The dlumination of which shall be confined within the perimeter of the
suhject property fhrough the use o7 Al cuoff lightng"
3
Bl Approval of taz subject property for the R IR-PD zaniag district shall be 2onditioned upon &
the development of the pronzty + substantial compliance with ‘e site plan submitted E1E
/42010 and created by Long bngineenng and all zoning stipulations above = z
213
13, The apniicant 1 be beund 1o the elevations submitted on 372019, Appiovel of aay = % 4
shange tb the elevations must be obtained from the Urector of Commun:ty Developrment. zI8 el >
c m
al=Il~|fo
1f you have eny questians regarding this rezoning, plegse contact Cam ity Development 21 S
(678} 531 5385, 6 ol <
SIZiElE
- w g
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WA S - uS2 Wilarsan / Ward 6~ Tim Gl / Ward 7 - Yacant 0y wé
.
City Admnimisteator - Tanmi Sadcler-paes / Gty Cerk - Trir Grahan / City Attavey - Scats foc <] 5 B
‘ Municipst Covrt vdgre - Phyliic Ginaroy Caling = Q.
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SLRVEY CERTIFICATION: .
AS REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION (D) OF O.SC.A SECTICN 15-B-B7. IHIS ¥1AT e
HAS BEEM PREPAREC BY A LAHD SUWVEYR AND APPIOVED BY AlL
APPLICAHL- LOCAL JUX/SUIL IONS FOP RECCROING AS EVIDENCEC 8Y ———
APPROVA_ CERTINCATES, SCNATURES. STAVFS, OF STATEMENTS HEREON. S -
3UQH APPROVALS OR AFFIRMATIONS SHOULD BE CONFIRNEC WITH THE
APPROPRIATE COVERNMENTAL BOCIES BY ANY PURCHASER DR USHE Ob THIS
PLAT AS TO INTEMOED USE % ANY FAKUFI. FURTHERWCRE, THE
| AND SURVEYUR CERUFIES IHAT THS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MIeNUM
TECANCAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVIYS IN GEORGIA AS SET FORTH N ROASIONS
TE RULLS AND RECULATIONS OF THE CECRCIA BOARD OF RECSTRATION FOR
PRCFESSIONM N LANJf SURVEYORS &S SE- HINT4 N CCGA. or scc flen. CRE
SECTON 3 71(7
7 Px. CRE
fi Bock — N/A
[ v January 11, 2021 5 19002946
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